

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

2021 MAY 21 P 3:10

U.S. DISTRICT COURT
N.D. OF ALABAMA

**IN RE:
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
ANTITRUST LITIGATION
(MDL NO. 2406)**

Master File No. 2:13-CV-20000-RDP

**This document relates to
Provider Track Cases**

**PROVIDER PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
REGARDING THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR
THEIR GROUP BOYCOTT CLAIMS**

Confidential – Filed Under Seal

**Pursuant to Qualified Protective Order (Dkt. 550) and
the Order Regarding Revised Sealing Procedures (Dkt. 758)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LIST OF CITATIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Blues Have Entered Into a Horizontal Agreement Not to Do Business with Alabama Healthcare Providers Who Do Not Contract with BCBS-AL	6
II. The Blues’ Boycott Cuts Off Access to a Supply, Facility, or Market Necessary for Healthcare Providers to Compete: Commercial Patients	7
III. There Are No Plausible Procompetitive Benefits of the Type That Would Save the Blues’ Group Boycott from <i>Per Se</i> Treatment	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All Care Nursing Serv., Inc. v. High Tech Staffing Servs.,
135 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 1998) 6, 7, 8, 9

Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
546 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Okla. 1982), *aff’d in relevant part*,
707 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1983) 10

City of Vernon v. S. Cal. Edison Co.,
955 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1992) 13

Diaz v. Farley,
215 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2000) 13

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 12

F.T.C. v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n,
493 U.S. 411 (1990)..... 7

FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 9

Levine v. Cent. Fla. Med. Affiliates,
72 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1996) 13

McWane, Inc. v. FTC,
783 F.3d 814, 830 (11th Cir. 2015) 12

Methodist Health Servs. Corp. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.,
2015 WL 1399229 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2015)..... 10

Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,
472 U.S. 284 (1985)..... 6, 7, 8, 9

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
525 U.S. 128 (1998)..... 6

Paramount Famous Lasky Corp. v. United States,
282 U.S. 30 (1930)..... 6

Silver v. New York Stock Exchange, 373 U.S. 341 (1963)..... 8, 9

Steward Health Care Sys., LLC v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
997 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.R.I. 2014)..... 10

Thompson v. Metro. Multi-List, Inc.,
934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991) 14

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) 9, 12

Tunica Web Advertising v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass’n, Inc.,
496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007) 7

United States v. Aetna Inc.,
240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12

United States v. Anthem,
No. 1:16-cv-1493, Doc. No. 483 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2017)..... 12
